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January 7, 2005

California Public Utilities Commission
~ Attn: Docket Office

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Rulemaking 04-01-006

Dear Docket Clerk:

Enclosed for filing in the above-entitled matter are a verified original and seven copies of
the “SUPPLEMENTAL DATA IN RESPONSE TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE RULING DATED DECEMBER 22, 2004” This filing has been served to all
parties in electronic form to those appearances and the service list for these proceedings.

Please contact myself at (509) 495-4975 or Katherine Mitchell at (509) 495-4706
regarding any related items. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Linda Gervais,

Regulatory Analyst

Rates and Regulation

Facsimile: 509-495-8058

Email: linda.gervais@avistacorp.com

Enclosures



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Avista Corporation
for Approval of Program Year 2005 Low-Income Application 04-07-015
Assistance Program Budgets (Filed June 30, 2004)

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA IN RESPONSE TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
RULING DATED DECEMBER 22, 2004 OF AVISTA CORPORATION
U907 G)

Bruce Folsom

Manager, Regulatory Compliance
Avista Corporation

1411 East Mission, MSC-29

PO Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
Telephone (509) 495-8706
Facsimile  (509) 495-8058



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Avista Corporation
for Approval of Program Year 2005 Low-Income Application 04-07-015
Assistance Program Budgets (Filed June 30, 2004)

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA IN RESPONSE TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
RULING DATED DECEMBER 22, 2004 OF AVISTA CORPORATION
U 907G) v
Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities (Avista) respectfully submits this

Supplemental Data pursuant to “Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling attaching Data

Requests to Small and Multi-Jurisdictional Utilities” dated December 22, 2004.

INTRODUCTION

Avista Utilities serves approximately 18,600 customers in and around the resort
community of South Lake Tahoe. Additionally, Avista Utilities provides retail natural
gas service to approximately 298,000 customers in Washington, Idaho and Oregon and
retail electric service to approximately 325,000 customers in Washington and Idaho. The
South Lake Tahoe natural gas distribution facilities were purchased from CP National
Corporation in 1991.

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling attaching Data Requests to Small
and Multi-Jurisdictional Utilities dated December 22, 2004, Avista submits its response

to the 26 data requests listed in its Attachment “Deficiency Notice.”



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #1 — Amount of 2003 Actual SB 5 CARE General expenditures.
Response — Avista’s SB 5 CARE expenditures were reported in Avista’s final SBX report
provided to Ms. Sherrene Chew of the Energy Division on August 18, 2004 via electronic

mail. Please see attached.

Deficiency #2 — Amount of actual CARE SB 5 funds expended @ 12/31/03
Response - Avista’s SB 5 CARE expenditures were reported in Avista’s final SBX report
provided to Ms. Sherrene Chew of the Energy Division on August 18, 2004 via electronic

mail. Please see attached.
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Gervais, Linda

From: Gervais, Linda

Sent: Wednesday, August 18, 2004 10:29 AM
To: ‘Chew, Sherrene'

Subject: RE: 2003 SBX

Sherrene,

Kerry was able to get these tables completed.
Thanks,

Linda

----- Original Message-----

From: Chew, Sherrene [mailto:SPC@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2004 11:25 AM

To: Gervais, Linda

Cc: Shroy, Kerry

Subject: RE: 2003 SBX

Send it to me and I'll take a look.
Thanks
Sherrene

-----Original Message-----

From: Gervais, Linda [mailto:Linda.Gervais@avistacorp.com]
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2004 9:59 AM

To: Chew, Sherrene

Cc: Shroy, Kerry

Subject: RE: 2003 SBX

Sherrene,
The information requested can be found in Avista's final SBX report filed to Mr.
Steve Rutledge in January, 04, would a copy of that suffice?

Avista serves approximately 17,000 residential and 1,300 commercial customers in
South Lake Tahoe.

Linda

----- Original Message-----

From: Chew, Sherrene [mailto:SPC@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2004 10:15 AM

To: Gervais, Linda

Cc: Shroy, Kerry; Webb, Josephine

Subject: 2003 SBX

Hi Linda,

01-04-2005
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Page 2 of 2

Could you develop a version of Tables 1, 6 and 7 from the mid-year report that shows SBX 5
expenditures in 2003? I'd need the same for 2004 if any SBX was spent, which | don't think
there was. | won't need a quarterly breakdown, just the annual amounts for each
category/subcategory will do.

Also, how many California residential customers does Avista have? I'm not sure if the 18,300
customers referred to in the application are total customers or residential.

Thanks

Sherrene
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RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #3 — Amount of 2004 expected CARE general expenditures @ 12/31/04.
Response — Avista’s expected CARE general expenditures were reported on June 30,
2004 in its Application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance

program budgets as Attachment D to that Application.



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #4 — Amount of 2005 expected CARE collections.

Deficiency #6 — Amount of total proposed ratepayer funding for PY 2005 CARE
Program.

Deficiency #15 — Amount of PY 2005 LIEE Program expected collections.

Deficiency #16 — Amount of total proposed ratepayer funding for PY 2005 LIEE
Program.

Response — Please see attached Exhibit No. 4 from Advice Letters C-65-G and C-65-G-
A filed October 29, 2004 and December 2, 2004, pursuant to D. 04-08-010, Opinion
Regarding Implementation of Assembly Bill 1002, Establishing a Natural Gas Surcharge.
Column “a”, line 9 represents both expected collections for PY 2005 LIEE and proposed
ratepayer funding for PY 2005 LIEE, as the proposed budget for 2005 was the same as
that approved for 2004 by D.03-12-016. Column “¢”, line 9 represents both expected
collections for PY 2005 CARE and proposed ratepayer funding for PY 2005 CARE.
Proposed CARE administrative costs for 2005 are the same as authorized for 2004 by
D.03-03-007. Proposed CARE discount costs based on the rates proposed by Avista in
Advice Letter C-63-G, a Purchased Gas Adjustment filing, filed September 1, 2004,
approved effective November 6, 2004 and are Avista’s most current estimation of the

2005 CARE discount.



Exhibit No. 4

Avista Utilities
‘ South Lake Tahoe
Public Purpose Program Surcharge Rate
For Program Year 2005
"CARE" "Non-CARE"
Line Calculation of PPPS Rate LIEE EE R&D Admin CARE Surch Rate  Surch Rate
a 17 c q €
(ab,cd,) (t+ 5
1 Proposed LIEE 2005 budget (1) $81,980 $81,980 $81,980
2 Energy Efficiency (2) 18,850 18,850 . 18,850
3 CARE Discount (C-63-G) (3) 183,101 183,101 0 183,101 .
5 Under/(Over) Collected Balances @12/31/04 (5) 0 0 0 0 0
6 Research & Development (4) 21,246 21,246 21,246
7 Proposed 2005 CARE Admin Budget (1) 46,100 46,100 0 46,100
8 Commission and BOE Administrative Costs (4) 706 706 706
9 Total Costs (lines 1 through 8) $351,983 $81,980  $18850  $21,246 $706 $229201 $122,782 $229,201
10 Test Year Sales (6) 21359364 21,359,364 21359364 21359364 21359364 21359364 21,359,364
11 CARE Sales (6) . . (770,571) (770,571)
12 Applicable Sales Therms (line 10 - line 11) 21359,364 21,359,364 217359364 21,359,364 20,588,793 21,359,364 20,588,793
13 Per Therm PPPS Rate (linc 9/ line 12) $0.00575 $0.01113
LIEE ~ 0.00384 0.00384
EE 0.00088 0.00088
R&D 0.00100 0.00100
Admin 0.00003 0.00003
CARE 0.01113
$0.00575 $0.01688
(1) Per Avista's Application 04-07-015 for 2005
Same as authorized by Decision No. 03-12-016, December 4, 2003 for 2004
(2) Per Avista Utilities 2004 Energy Services Program Budget Report
(These programs are a continuance of those offered by CP National
and were adopted by Avista by D. 91-09-067.)
(3) Per Advice Letter C-63-G filed September 1, 2004
{4) Per E-mail from Eugene Cadenasso, dated October 7, 2004
(5) Under/(Over) collected Balances at 8/31/04 are:
, LIEE 5,170.11
EE (244261)
CARE__6,19297
8,920.47
Avista projects that these balances as of 12/31/05 will
remain relatively imaterial. Therefore balances are assumed to be $0.
(6) Three year average of non-exempt therm sales
(12-months ended 6/30/04, 6/30/03, 6/30/02)
ALC-85-RevPGA.Xs

km- Rates 11/29/2004



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #5 — Amount of 2005 proposed CARE general expenditures @ 12/31/05.
Response - Avista’s proposed CARE general expenditures were reported on June 30,
2004 in its Application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance

program budgets as Exhibit 1.



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #7 — Amount requested for increase for PY 2005 CARE Program.
Response — Avista did not request an increase for PY 2005 CARE Program
administrative costs as stated in its Application for approval of program year 2005 low-

income assistance program budgets dated June 30, 2004.



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #8 — Amount of 2004 YTD CARE General expenditures @ 6/30/04.

Response — See Attached

Deficiency #9 — Amount of 2004 CARE outreach costs YTD @ 6/30/04.

Response — See Attached
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RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #10 — Number of proposed additions to CARE enrollment at 12/31/04.
Response — Avista provided this information to Ms. Sherenne Chew of the Energy

Division on August 19, 2004 per her electronic mail request. See attached.
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Gervais, Linda

From: Gervais, Linda

Sent:  Thursday, August 19, 2004 12:55 PM

To: '‘Chew, Sherrene'

Subject: RE: 2004 YTD and Expected CARE participation

Sherrene,

As of July we are at 1060 and our end of year 2004 estimate is 1100.
Thanks,

Linda

----- Original Message-----

From: Chew, Sherrene [mailto:SPC@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2004 10:37 AM

To: Gervais, Linda

Cc: Webb, Josephine

Subject: 2004 YTD and Expected CARE participation

Hi Linda,

| was wondering if June 2004 CARE enroliment data is now available? And can | get an estimate of how
many customers you expect to enroll in 20047 | know you've already surpassed the authorized goal, but
the ALJ would like an estimate for the year.

Thanks

Sherrene Chew

Regulatory Analyst

Energy Division

California Public Utilities Commission
(916)-445-1410 Fax: (916)-327-1599

01-03-2005



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #11 — Number of proposed additions to CARE enrollment at 12/31/05.
Response — Avista provided the proposed additions to CARE enrollment for PY 2005 in
its application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program
budgets dated June 30, 2004 as a percentage which would be 39 proposed additions to

CARE enrollment at 12/31/05 over its present CARE enrollment of 1077 at 12/31/04.

10



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #12 — Amount of 2004 YTD administrative expenditures for inspections @
6/30/04.

Response — Avista’s LIEE work is seasonal and occurs August through December with
minimal costs incurred outside this time period, and therefore would have no

administrative expenditures for inspections prior to August.

11



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #13 — Amount of 2004 YTD general administrative expenditures for outreach
@ 6/30/04.

Response — See Attachment

Deficiency #14 — Amount of 2004 YTD general administrative expenditures @ 6/30/04.

Response — See Attachment

12
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RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #17 — Amount proposed for LIEE PY 2005 energy efficiency measures.
Response — Avista’s proposed LIEE PY 2005 energy efficiency measures were filed in its
application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program budgets

on June 30, 2004.

Deficiency #18 — Amount proposed for PY 2005 LIEE budget for general expenses.
Response - Avista’s proposed PY 2005 LIEE budget for general expenses was filed in its
application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program budgets

dated June 30, 2004.

Deficiency #19 — Amount requested for increase for PY 2005 LIEE Program.
Response — Avista did not request an increase for its PY 2005 LIEE Program as stated in
its application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program

budgets dated June 30, 2004.

13



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #20 — Number of homes projected to be weatherized in 2005 @ 12/31/05.
Response — Avista provided the projected number of homes to be weatherized in 2005 in
its application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program
budgets dated June 30, 2004 and in an electronic mail from Ms. Sherrene Chew of the

Energy Division dated August 13, 2005. See attached.

Deficiency #21 — Number of homes projected to be treated in 2005 @ 12/31/05.
Response — Avista provided the projected number of homes to be treated in 2005 in its
application for approval of program year 2005 low-income assistance program budgets
dated June 30, 2004 and in an electronic mail from Ms. Sherrene Chew of the Energy

Division dated August 13, 2005. See attached.

Deficiency #22 — Number of homes projected to be weatherized in 2004 YTD @
12/31/04.

Response — Avista provided the projected number of homes to be weatherized in 2004 in
an electronic mail from Ms. Sherrene Chew of the Energy Division dated August 13,

2004. See attached.

Deficiency #25 — Number of homes projected to be treated 2004 YTD @ 12/31/04..
Response — Avista provided the projected number of homes to be treated in 2004 in an
electronic mail from Ms. Sherrene Chew of the Energy Division dated August 13, 2004.

See attached.

14
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Gervais, Linda

From: Gervais, Linda

Sent:  Friday, August 13, 2004 9:57 AM

To: 'Chew, Sherrene'

Subject: RE: Low-Income Program Application

Sherrene,

If we do any door hangers, napkins, etc, it would be as part of a cooperative.

You are correct, the number of weatherized and treated homes are also 83 and 90. We do
anticipate reaching the authorized treated and weatherized target of 80 homes.

Linda

----- Original Message-----

From: Chew, Sherrene [mailto:SPC@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 11, 2004 1:23 PM

To: Gervais, Linda

Cc: Shroy, Kerry; Webb, Josephine

Subject: RE: Low-Income Program Application

Thanks for the response. You say the direct mailings will give good results for less cost..less cost than
what? Are you continuing the doorhangers, napkins and food bank distribution bags in 2005 or will those
be replaced with the direct mailings and bill stuffers?

Also, your application reports that 83 homes were weatherized in 2003. It also proposes 90 weatherized
homes for 2005. What about the number for treated homes? Is it also 83 and 90 respectively? And at this
point in you program, do you anticipate reaching the authorized treated and weatherized target of 80
homes that was established in D. 03-12-016?

----- Original Message-----

From: Gervais, Linda [mailto:Linda.Gervais@avistacorp.com]
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2004 10:17 AM

To: Chew, Sherrene

Cc: Shroy, Kerry

Subject: RE: Low-Income Program Application

Hi Sherrene,

SBX was primarily spent on retro windows, furnace replacements and water heater
replacements. Avista's understanding is that we can't do furnaces unless it's a
safety related issue. Windows are also no longer an approved measure as are
floors and attics with an existing R19. We are only doing the measures approved
by the CPUC.

Regarding the question on outreach for CARE, we are not forgoing any outreach.
Avista had decided that our best "bang for the buck" is direct mail and we will do at
least three mailings this year. We may participate in some co-op opportunities but
for the most part it's the direct mail which should give us good results for less cost
allowing us to move dollars to cover the increased cost of tracking and reporting
program results.

01-03-2005



01-03-2005

Page 2 of 2

The $10,000 shift will be for additional staff responsibility for reporting these
programs and has nothing to do with the Avista's accounting system. The new
accounting system is scheduled to be implemented in January, 2005 and will
replace Avista's 18 year old system.

If you should have any further questions, please let me know.

Thanks,
Linda
509-495-4975

----- Original Message-----

From: Chew, Sherrene [mailto:SPC@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2004 8:50 AM

To: Gervais, Linda

Cc: Webb, Josephine

Subject: Low-Income Program Application

Hi Linda,

I had a few questions about the application. First, is Avista no longer providing the measures
that were previously funded with SBX1 57 And were there any other measures besides
window replacements and furnace upgrades that were funded by SBX1 5?

Second, | understand that Avista has shifted $10,000 from its outreach budget to its general
budget for CARE due to the new accounting/reporting requirements. What outreach activities
is Avista foregoing in order to make the shift? And can you provide more detail about

the changes being made to satisfy the new reporting requirements? Is the $10,000 for
additional staffing or changes to your accounting system? Would any of these costs be one-
time expenditures or an annual occurrence?

Finally, what is the status of the new accounting system Avista was in the process of
implementing during last year's filings?

Thanks for your help and let me know if you have any questions.

Sherrene



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #23 — Number of homes weatherized in 2004 YTD @ 6/30/04.
Response — Avista’s LIEE work is seasonal and occurs August through December with
minimal costs incurred outside this time period, and therefore would have no homes

weatherized prior to August.

Deficiency #24 — Number of homes treated in 2004 YTD @ 6/30/04.
Response — Avista’s LIEE work is seasonal and occurs August through December with
minimal costs incurred outside this time period, and therefore would have no homes

treated prior to August.

15



RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS

Deficiency #26 — Amount of 2004 YTD CARE outreach funding @ 6/30/04.

Response — See Attached

16



TABLE 2 - CARE OUTREACH ACTIVITIES - 2004

Status
Activity Summary Timeline (In Progress/Completed) Cost
Direct Mail First Quarter Completed $3,930




CONCLUSION
Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling attaching Data Requests to Small
and Multi-Jurisdictional Utilities dated December 22, 2004, Avista submits its response

to the 26 data requests listed in its Attachment “Deficiency Notice.”

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th day of January, 2005

By: 5""“*%""

Bruce Folsom

Manager, Regulatory Compliance
Avista Corporation

1411 East Mission, MSC-29

PO Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
Telephone (509) 495-8706
Facsimile  (509) 495-8058

17



VERIFICATION

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
:SS
County of Spokane )

I, Bruce Folsom, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That he is the
Manager, Regulatory Compliance, at phone number (509) 495-8706, for Avista
Corporation and makes this verification for and on its behalf of said corporation, being

thereto duly authorized;

That he has read the foregoing testimony, knows the contents thereof, and

believes the same to be true.
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SIGNED AND SWORN to before me this 7th day of January 2005, by Bruce Folsom
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have by mail or by electronic mail, to parties to
which an electronic mail address has been provided, this day served a true copy of Avista
Corporation's Supplemental Data in Response to Administrative Law Judge Ruling dated
December 22, 2004, on all parties identified on the parties identified on Service List R04-

01-006, as shown below.

Dated at Spokane, Washington on this 7th day of January 2005.

Patty Oléfiess
Rates Coordinator

barbalex@ctel.net
sesco@optonline.net
andy.bettwy@swgas.com
bridget.branigan@swgas.com
valerie.ontiveroz@swgas.com
brooks.congdon@swgas.com
dnorris@sppc.com
MFritz@SPPC.com
ron@relenergy.com
wallis@winegardenergy.com
case.admin@sce.com
larry.cope@sce.com
kswitzer@scwater.com
kswitzer@scwater.com
gbaker@sempra.com
ywhiting@semprautilities.com
mmoore@semprautilities.com
r-l-shaw@msn.com
wblattner@semprautilities.com
bfinkelstein@turn.org
mim@cpuc.ca.gov
smalilecs@cwclaw.com
jclark@gmssr.com
mschreiber@cwclaw.com
lifcentral@lif.org
mdbk@pge.com
ssr@cpuc.ca.gov
tit@cpuc.ca.gov
ttt@cpuc.ca.gov
ttt@cpuc.ca.gov
zca@cpuc.ca.gov
tdayonot@csd.ca.gov

dfc2@pge.com
hemstreet@ideasarecheap.com
anginc@goldrush.com
gferris@ski-kirkwood.com
hodgesjl@surewest.net
westgas@aol.com
les.ueoka@verizon.com
jcpaine@stoel.com
dan@meek.net
rateca@avistacorp.com
omh@cpuc.ca.gov
mjuarez@riversidedpss.org
paul.white@fresnoeoc.org
or10sia@aol.com
cxw@cpuc.ca.gov
cxc@cpuc.ca.gov
diw@cpuc.ca.gov
cpe@cpuc.ca.gov
rat@cpuc.ca.gov
imw@cpuc.ca.gov
jst@cpuc.ca.gov
jhe@cpuc.ca.gov
wbb@cpuc.ca.gov
kdg@cpuc.ca.gov
mzr@cpuc.ca.gov
rmb@cpuc.ca.gov
srt@cpuc.ca.gov
bruce.folsom@avistacorp.com




